PERSPECTIVE
published: 25 July 2017
doi: 10.3389/fspas.2017.00008
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences | www.frontiersin.org 1 July 2017 | Volume 4 | Article 8
Edited by:
Paola Marziani,
Astronomical Observatory of Padua,
National Institute for Astrophysics

University, University of Florida, the French Participation
Group, the German Participation Group, Harvard University,
the Instituto de Astrofisica de Canarias, theMichigan State/Notre
Dame/JINA Participation Group, Johns Hopkins University,
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Max Planck Institute for
Astrophysics, Max Planck Institute for Extraterrestrial Physics,
New Mexico State University, University of Portsmouth,
Princeton University, the Spanish Participation Group,
University of Tokyo, University of Utah, Vanderbilt University,
University of Virginia, University of Washington, and Yale
University.
REFERENCES
Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., Axelsson, M., Baldini, L., Ballet, J., et al.
(2009a). Fermi/Large Area Telescope Discovery of Gamma-Ray Emission from
a Relativistic Jet in the Narrow-Line Quasar PMN J0948+0022. Astrophys. J.
699, 976–984. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/699/2/976
Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., Axelsson, M., Baldini, L., Ballet, J., et al.
(2009b). Multiwavelength Monitoring of the Enigmatic Narrow-Line Seyfert 1
PMN J0948+0022 in 2009March-July.Astrophys. J. 707, 727–737. doi: 10.1088/
0004-637X/707/1/727
Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., Atwood, W. B., Baldini, L., Ballet, J., Barbiellini, G.,
et al. (2015). The Third Catalog of Active Galactic Nuclei Detected by the Fermi
Large Area Telescope. Astrophys. J. 810:14. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/14
An, T., Lao, B.-Q., Zhao, W., Mohan, P., Cheng, X.-P., Cui, Y.-Z., et al. (2017).
Parsec-scale jet properties of the gamma-ray quasar 3C 286.Mon. Not R. Astron.
Soc. 466, 952–959. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2887
Antón, S., Browne, I. W. A., and Marchã, M. J. (2008). The colour of

Berton et al. Young AGN Unification
Congiu, E., Berton, M., Giroletti, M., Antonucci, R., Caccianiga, A., Kharb, P., et al.
(2017). Kiloparsec-scale emission in the narrow-line Seyfert 1 galaxy Mrk 783.
Astrono. Astrophys. 603:A32. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730616
Crenshaw, D. M., Kraemer, S. B., and Gabel, J. R. (2003). The host galaxies of
narrow-line seyfert 1 galaxies: evidence for bar-driven fueling. Astron. J. 126,
1690–1698. doi: 10.1086/377625
Czerny, B., Siemiginowska, A., Janiuk, A., Nikiel-Wroczyński, B., and Stawarz, Ł.
(2009). Accretion disk model of short-timescale intermittent activity in young
radio sources. Astrophys. J. 698, 840–851. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/840
Dawson, K. S., Schlegel, D. J., Ahn, C. P., Anderson, S. F., Aubourg, É., Bailey, S.,
et al. (2013). The Baryon oscillation spectroscopic survey of SDSS-III. Astron.
J. 145:10. doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/145/1/10
Decarli, R., Dotti, M., Fontana,M., andHaardt, F. (2008). Are the black holemasses

Laor, A. (2000). On Black Hole Masses and Radio Loudness in Active Galactic
Nuclei. Astrophys. J. 543, L111–L114. doi: 10.1086/317280
Liao, N.-H., Liang, Y.-F., Weng, S.-S., Gu, M.-F., and Fan, Y.-Z. (2015). Discovery
of γ -ray emission from a steep radio spectrum NLS1 B3 1441+476. ArXiv
e-prints. arXiv:1510.05584
Mao, M. Y., Owen, F., Duffin, R., Keel, B., Lacy, M., Momjian, E., et al. (2015).
J1649+2635: a grand-design spiral with a large double-lobed radio source.Mon.
Not. R. Astron. Soc., 446, 4176–4185. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2302
Marscher, A. P. (2009). Jets in active galactic nuclei. ArXiv e-prints.
arXiv:0909.2576
Mathur, S. (2000). Narrow-line Seyfert 1 galaxies and the evolution of
galaxies and active galaxies. Mon. Not R. Astron. Soc. 314, L17–L20.
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03530.x
Mathur, S., Fields, D., Peterson, B. M., and Grupe, D. (2012). Supermassive Black
Holes, Pseudobulges, and the Narrow-line Seyfert 1 Galaxies. Astrophys. J.
754:146. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/754/2/146
Migliori, G., Siemiginowska, A., Kelly, B. C., Stawarz, Ł., Celotti, A., and
Begelman, M. C. (2014). Jet Emission in Young Radio Sources: A
Fermi Large Area Telescope Gamma-Ray View. Astrophys. J. 780:165.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/2/165

doi: 10.1086/316162
Olguín-Iglesias, A., Kotilainen, J. K., León Tavares, J., Chavushyan, V., and Añorve,
C. (2017). Evidence of bar-driven secular evolution in the gamma-ray narrow-
line Seyfert 1 galaxy FBQS J164442.5+261913. Mon. Not R. Astron. Soc. 467,
3712–3722. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx022
Orienti, M. (2015). Radio properties of Compact Steep Spectrum and GHz-Peaked
Spectrum radio sources. ArXiv e-prints. arXiv:1511.00436
Oshlack, A. Y. K. N., Webster, R. L., and Whiting, M. T. (2001). A Very
Radio Loud Narrow-Line Seyfert 1: PKS 2004-447. Astrophys. J. 558, 578–582.
doi: 10.1086/322299
Owsianik, I., and Conway, J. E. (1998). First detection of hotspot advance in a
Compact Symmetric Object. Evidence for a class of very young extragalactic
radio sources. Astron. Astrophys. 337, 69–79.
Paliya, V. S., Rajput, B., Stalin, C. S., and Pandey, S. B. (2016). Broadband
Observations of the Gamma-Ray Emitting Narrow Line Seyfert 1 Galaxy SBS
0846+513. Astrophys. J. 819:121. doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/2/121
Peacock, J. A., andWall, J. V. (1982). Bright extragalactic radio sources at 2.7 GHz.
II - Observations with the Cambridge 5-km telescope.Mon. Not R. Astron. Soc.
198, 843–860. doi: 10.1093/mnras/198.3.843
Peterson, B. M., Ferrarese, L., Gilbert, K. M., Kaspi, S., Malkan, M. A., Maoz, D.,

Berton et al. Young AGN Unification
Shaw, M. S., Romani, R. W., Cotter, G., Healey, S. E., Michelson, P. F., Readhead,
A. C. S., et al. (2012). Spectroscopy of Broad-line Blazars from 1LAC.Astrophys.
J. 748:49. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/748/1/49
Urry, C. M., and Padovani, P. (1995). Unified Schemes for Radio-Loud Active
Galactic Nuclei. Publ. Astron. Soc. Pacific 107:803. doi: 10.1086/133630
Véron-Cetty, M.-P., Véron, P., and Gonçalves, A. C. (2001). A spectrophotometric
atlas of Narrow-Line Seyfert 1 galaxies. Astron. Astrophys. 372, 730–754.